Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila, (98726-80922), 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya-144205, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Court of Shri H.S. Bajwa (PCS), Civil Judge (Junior Division) Court No.3, Judicial Courts Complex Nakodar, District- Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Civil Judge,(Sr. Division) Nakodar, District-Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3556 of 2017

Present : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent.

2. Though the respondents are absent, however, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from Ms. Suman Rani, PIO office of Additional Civil Judge (Sr.Div.) Nakodar requesting for adjournment due to family engagements.

3. On the last date of hearing on 04-12-2018 the respondents were directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. It was also made clear that in case of non appearance, punitive proceedings will be initiated against the respondent-PIO.

4. The respondents are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

5. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **02-04-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila, (98726-80922), 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya-144205, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Judicial Courts Complex, Nakodar, District Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Judicial Complex Nakodar, District-Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3555 of 2017

Present : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent.

2. Though the respondents are absent, however, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from Ms. Suman Rani, PIO office of Additional Civil Judge (Sr.Div.) Nakodar requesting for adjournment due to family engagements.

3. On the last date of hearing on 04-12-2018 the respondents were directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. It was also made clear that in case of non appearance, punitive proceedings will be initiated against the respondent-PIO.

4. The respondents are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

5. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **02-04-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila, (98726-80922), 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya-144205, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Court of Shri H.S. Bajwa (PCS), Civil Judge (Junior Division) Court No.3, Judicial Courts Complex Nakodar, District- Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Civil Judge,(Sr. Division) Nakodar, District-Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3554 of 2017

Present : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent.

2. Though the respondents are absent, however, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from Ms. Suman Rani, PIO office of Additional Civil Judge (Sr.Div.) Nakodar requesting for adjournment due to family engagements.

3. On the last date of hearing on 04-12-2018 the respondents were directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. It was also made clear that in case of non appearance, punitive proceedings will be initiated against the respondent-PIO.

4. The respondents are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

5. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **02-04-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail <u>– psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila, (98726-80922), 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya-144205, District Hoshiarpur.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Court of Shri H.S. Bajwa (PCS), Civil Judge (Junior Division) Court No.3, Judicial Courts Complex Nakodar, District- Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Civil Judge,(Sr. Division) Nakodar, District-Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

... Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 3553 of 2017

Present : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent.

2. Though the respondents are absent, however, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from Ms. Suman Rani, PIO office of Additional Civil Judge (Sr.Div.) Nakodar requesting for adjournment due to family engagements.

3. On the last date of hearing on 04-12-2018 the respondents were directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. It was also made clear that in case of non appearance, punitive proceedings will be initiated against the respondent-PIO.

4. The respondents are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

5. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **02-04-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail <u>– psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila, (98726-80922), 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya-144205, District Hoshiarpur.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Court of Shri H.S. Bajwa (PCS), Judicial Courts Complex Nakodar, District- Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Civil Judge,(Sr. Division) Cum- Sub-Divisional Magistrate Nakodar, Distt. Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

... Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 3550 of 2017

Present : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent.

2. Though the respondents are absent, however, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from Ms. Suman Rani, PIO office of Additional Civil Judge (Sr.Div.) Nakodar requesting for adjournment due to family engagements.

3. On the last date of hearing on 04-12-2018 the respondents were directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. It was also made clear that in case of non appearance, punitive proceedings will be initiated against the respondent-PIO.

4. The respondents are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

5. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **02-04-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila, (98726-80922), 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya-144205, District Hoshiarpur.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Court of Shri H.S. Bajwa (PCS), Judicial Courts Complex Nakodar, District-Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Civil Judge, (Sr. Division) Cum- Sub-Divisional Magistrate Nakodar, Distt. Jalandhar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3549 of 2017

Present : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent.

2. Though the respondents are absent, however, an e-mail is received in the

Commission office from Ms. Suman Rani, PIO office of Additional Civil Judge (Sr.Div.) Nakodar requesting for adjournment due to family engagements.

3. On the last date of hearing on 04-12-2018 the respondents were directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. It was also made clear that in case of non appearance, punitive proceedings will be initiated against the respondent-PIO.

4. The respondents are directed to be present in the court on the next date of

hearing.

- Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 02-04-2019 at 12.30 PM. 5.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail <u>– psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila, (98726-80922), 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya-144205, District Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Court of Miss Tushar Kaur (PCS), Judicial Courts Complex Dasuya-144205, District- Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Civil Judge, Judicial Courts Complex, Dasuya-144205. Distt. Hoshiarpur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3548 of 2017

Present : None on behalf of appellant. Shri Sukhdeep Singh, Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents submits a copy of letter dated 01-10-2018 from the PIO of office of Additional Civil Judge (Sr.Div.), Dasuya, vide which the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant, and the same is placed in the case file.

He also submits an acknowledgement receipt duly signed by the appellant, in his own hand on 06-10-2018, in lieu of having received the information.

2. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sadhu Ram Kusla (98140-75358), S/o Shri Ram Chand Bansal, SIDK Forum (People For People), Indira Lodge, #138, Veer Colony, Bathinda-151005.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Superintendent, PWD Department, Marg-2 Branch, Block-C, Mini Secretariat, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer, PWD Department, Block-C, Mini Secretariat, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1423 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of appellant. Shri Anshu Bansal, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents reiterates his earlier stands that the appellant has not deposited the necessary fee for getting the information.

2. The appellant is absent. However, a letter dated 19-01-2019 is received in the Commission office from the appellant wherein he has stated that the respondents have not supplied the information till date.

3. The appellant is directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing to decide the issue whether the information is to be supplied free of cost or not. Adjourned.

4. To come up on **20-03-2019 at 11.00 AM.**

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Shri Gurbax Ram s/o Sh. Ram Diya, Village: Nada, PO: Naya Gaon, Disttt. SAS Nagar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Director, Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director, Local Government, Punjab, Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

APPEAL CASE NO. 3548 of 2018

Versus

..... Respondents

Present : Gurbax Ram, appellant, in person. Shri Vikas Kumar, Clerk, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

2. The appellant states in the court that the respondents have not supplied the complete and correct information till date.

3. The representative of respondents states that as the sought for information relates to the Municipal Council, Naya Gaon, and the Executive Officer of the Council has been directed to supply the complete information to the appellant.

4. After hearing both the parties, the respondents are directed to bring the complete and correct information, duly attested by the respondent-PIO, in the court on the next date of hearing i.e. on 20-03-2019.

5. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **20-03-2019 at 11.00 AM**.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Shri Jaswinder Singh, 22, Flower Dale Colony, Barewal Road, Ludhiana.

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No. 1, Gurdaspur.

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No. 2, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Circle, Gurdaspur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3613 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of appellant. Shri Harmanpreet Singh, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The Sub Divisional Engineer, appearing on behalf of respondents states in the court that the sought for information does not relate to Division No. 1 as the concerned area has been transferred to Division No. 2. He requests the court to direct the Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No. 2, Gurdaspur to supply the information to the appellant.

2. The appellant is not present. He has sought adjournment vide his letter dated 01-02-2019.

3. The PIO of office of XEN, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No. 1, Gurdaspur is directed to transfer the RTI application to Division No. 2 for supplying the information.

4. Accordingly, the PIO of office of Executive Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division No. 2 is impleaded as "Deemed-PIO" and directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

5. Adjourned to come up on **20-03-2019 at 11.00 AM**.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Lucky Kumar s/o Sh.. Ram Gopal, H.No. B-V 813, Tilak Nagar, Ludhiana- 8

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O NPS Forest Complex, Punjab, Sector-68, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/O Department of Finance, Punjab Govt., Room No. 29, Third floor, Punjab Civil Sectt.-1, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3614 of 2018

Present : Shri Lucky Kumar, appellant, in person. Shri Ashwani Gupta, Section Officer and Shri Gurdeep Singh, Auditor, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Both the parties are present in the court.

2. The appellant states that no information has been supplied till date.

3. The representatives of respondents state that the sought for information is in question- answer form which cannot be supplied to the appellant.

4. After this, the RTI application is discussed in the court. After discussion, the respondents are directed to send the information, as per discussion, by registered post before the next date of hearing.

- 5. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **20-03-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Shri Ashok Gupta (Retired Teacher), Street No. 12, Janta Colony, Rampura Phul-151103, Distt. Bathinda.Appellant Versus Public Information Officer

Public Information Officer O/O Senior Superintendent of Police, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/Inspector General of Police, Bathinda Range, Bathinda.

APPEAL CASE NO.3635 of 2018

..... Respondents

Present : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent. However, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from the SSP-cum-PIO, Bathinda stating therein that the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant on 26-12-2018.

On the above referred letter, the appellant has also put his signatures in Punjabi having received the complete information.

2. As the information stands supplied, the case is **disposed of and closed**.

3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Shri Sarbjit Singh s/o Sh. Tara Singh, Village: Badowal, PO: Mandialan, Distt. Hoshiarpur-144105.

...Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer O/Chairman, Water Supply Committee, Gram Panchayat, Badowal, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Superintending Engineer, Rural Water Supply & Sanitation, Hoshiarpur.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3579 of 2018

Present : Shri Sarbjit Singh, appellant, in person. Shri Jeewan, Junior Engineer, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are present in the court.

2. The appellant states in the court that no information has been supplied till date.

3. The representative of respondents states that as the relevant record has not been handed over to the newly elected Panchayat, therefore, no information can be provided to the appellant. He further states that as and when the record is handed over to the new Panchayat, the information will be supplied to the appellant.

4. After hearing both the parties, the respondents are directed to supply the information before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

- 5. To come up for further hearing on **20-03-2019 at 11.00 AM**.
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (<u>Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Website :- www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Kuldip Raj Kaila, House No. 196/10, Kainthan, Dasuya, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Judicial Magistrate-cum-Civil Judge, Nakodar, Distt. Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Additional Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Nakodar, Distt. Jalandhar.

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2146 of 2017

Present : None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent.

2. Though the respondents are absent, however, an e-mail is received in the Commission office from Ms. Suman Rani, PIO office of Additional Civil Judge (Sr.Div.) Nakodar requesting for adjournment due to family engagements.

3. On the last date of hearing on 04-12-2018 the respondents were directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. It was also made clear that in case of non appearance, punitive proceedings will be initiated against the respondent-PIO.

4. The respondents are directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

5. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **02-04-2019 at 12.30 PM.**

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Pawan Kumar Sharma, Advocate, Kothi No. 585, Phase-2, Mohali.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O District Treasury Officer, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer O/O Director, Industries & Commerce, Punjab, Udyog Bhavan, Sector 17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O District Treasury Officer, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.3861 of 2018

Present : Shri Pawan Kumar Sharma, appellant, in person. Ms. Bhupinder Kaur, Treasury Officer, Ms.Raj Kaur, Superintendnet and Shri Kulbir Singh, Senior Assistant on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

2. As directed on the last date of hearing on 17-01-2019, the representative of respondents submits affidavit in the court which is handed over to the appellant.

3. After going through the provided affidavit, the appellant states that it has not been attested by the Executive Magistrate and the information is incomplete.

4. After discussion the affidavit is returned to the respondents. They are directed to submit a duly attested affidavit on the next date of hearing with regard to points No. 1 and 2.

5. Ms. Raj Kaur, the representative of Department of Industries & Commerce states that their office has not received the copy of RTI application. One copy of the RTI application is handed over to them in the court with the direction to supply information relating to points No. 3 and 4.

6. Adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **20-03-2019 at 11.00 AM**.

7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place : Chandigarh. Dated: 14-02-2019